
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 

You are requested to attend a virtual meeting of  

the Cabinet 

on Wednesday, 25 November 2020, at 10.00 a.m. 

 

Please note that this meeting will be conducted remotely via Microsoft Teams Live Events 
and in accordance with Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.  Access details will be 
provided to Members prior to the meeting.  Members of the public will be able to access the 
live broadcast of the meeting here. 

For those using an Apple Device to access the meeting, please note that Safari is not 
compatible with Microsoft Teams, so you will not be able to watch the meeting using this 
web browser.  If you wish to watch a virtual meeting on any Apple device (iPad, iPhone or 
Mac) you will need to download the Microsoft Teams App from the App Store, then click the 
link on the relevant SLDC webpage or Agenda and follow the instructions on screen. 

Agendas are divided into two parts, with Part I items being considered in the presence of 
the press and public.  Part II Items, if any, will be considered in the absence of the press 
and public for the reasons indicated on the Agenda and relevant reports. 

It should be noted that discussions held in Part I are recorded and that the recordings are 
uploaded to the Council’s Website. 

 

Membership 
Councillors 

 
Giles Archibald Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder 

Robin Ashcroft Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Jonathan Brook Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 

Philip Dixon Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio Holder 

Andrew Jarvis Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 

Dyan Jones Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder 

Suzie Pye Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder 

 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within t
[...]
pt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)  

 

12  IN HOUSE REPAIRS AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICE  
 
- Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual.  
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 

privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

145 - 154 

 To consider the delivery of the Repairs and Property Maintenance Service for 
the next three years. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



67 
05.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE 
 
CABINET 
 
A record of the decisions made at the virtual meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 
5 November 2020, at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Giles Archibald (Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder) (Chairman) 
 

Robin Ashcroft Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Jonathan Brook Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 

Philip Dixon Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio Holder 

Andrew Jarvis Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 

Dyan Jones Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Suzie Pye (Health, Wellbeing and 
Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Shadow Executive Members Pat Bell (Shadow 
Cabinet (Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio)), Tom Harvey (Shadow 
Cabinet Leader (Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio)) and John Holmes (Shadow 
Cabinet Deputy Leader (Finance and Resources)). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Shadow Executive Members James Airey 
(Shadow Cabinet (Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio)), Roger Bingham (Shadow Cabinet 
(Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio)), Helen Irving (Shadow Cabinet (Customer and 
Commercial Services and People Portfolio)) and Kevin Lancaster (Shadow Cabinet (Housing 
and Innovation Portfolio)), and Mark Wilson (Leader of the Labour Group). 
 
 

Officers 
 

Inge Booth Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Lawrence Conway Chief Executive 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 

Dan Hudson Strategy Lead Specialist 

Simon McVey Operational Lead Support Services 

Simon Rowley Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

 

CEX/70 CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
Following confirmation that the live stream of the meeting had commenced, the Leader 
referred to the new Government legislation allowing councils to conduct remote 
meetings and explained in detail to all taking part, and for the benefit of members of the 
public, the procedures for the meeting.  He then invited Members of the Cabinet, the 
Shadow Cabinet and the Leader of the Labour Group to introduce themselves, to 

Page 5

Item No.2



68 
05.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

advise whether they were taking part by video or audio and to confirm that they were 
able to see (where practicable) and hear all Members participating in the meeting.  All 
Members present, including the Leader himself, having indicated that this was the 
case, he referred to officers present at the meeting who would introduce themselves 
when asked to address the meeting. 
 
The Leader took the opportunity to express gratitude to all officers involved in 
supporting the Council’s virtual meetings, acknowledging the large amount of effort 
involved, and he asked the Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist 
(Monitoring Officer) to pass on his thanks. 
 

CEX/71 CABINET EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
Executive Decisions made by Cabinet on 9 September 2020. 
 

CEX/72 DELEGATED EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Delegated Executive Decisions made by Portfolio Holders 
or Officers on 10 September 2020 be received. 
 

CEX/73 EMERGENCY DELEGATED EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Emergency Delegated Executive Decision made by the 
Chief Executive on 9 October 2020 (010), in accordance with the Leader’s 
decision noted by Cabinet at CEX/104 (2019/20), be received. 
 

CEX/74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) referred to 
her recent briefing note on interests and reminded Members that a dispensation had 
been granted to all Members with regard to allowances in respect of matters relating to 
Local Government Reform and Devolution for a period of four years. 
 
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) informed 
Members that, for Agenda Item Nos. 9 and 10 regarding Local Government Reform, 
councillors who were dual-hatted, i.e. District Councillors and County Councillors, 
would have an Other Registrable Interest under the Code of Conduct.  The other 
registrable interest would be recorded and, unless any Member considered themselves 
to be biased or predetermined, they could speak and vote on both items. 
 
The Leader having asked if there were any other declarations of interest, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that, in respect of Agenda Item No.12, Councillor 
John Holmes, for the purpose of transparency, explained that he was a Director on the 
Board of South Lakes Housing. 
 

Page 6



69 
05.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

CEX/75 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 
 
There were no excluded items on the agenda. 
 


[...]
licy attached at Appendix 2. 

Page 72



3.5 If approved these proposals will go out to public consultation and will then go before 
Cabinet and Full Council in February 2021 for approval of the final proposals (taking 
into account the feedback from the consultation).   

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 These proposals are made in consultation with the Council’s Empty Homes Officer 
and Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer). Officers have contacted 
colleagues in neighbouring Authorities for their experience of revising their discounts 
and premia and reviewed discounts and premia are in place elsewhere.  

4.2 The proposals have been before informal Cabinet. They will go out to public 
consultation from 26th November 2020 for 6 weeks.  The results of the consultation 
will be reflected in the final proposals to be considered by Cabinet and Full Council in 
February 2021  

4.3 Any taxpayers who would be facing increased bills from 1.4.2021 following the final 
proposals will be written to following this meeting detailing the changes and 
signposting the consultation.  Following and this will give them time to mitigate 
against any increased costs.  

5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 The proposals are made having consulted with the Empty Homes Officer and having 
looked at the discount and premia levels offered by other Local Authorities.  

5.2 Unoccupied and Unfurnished 

5.2.1 The discount can be removed altogether, or awarded for a specified period of up to 
the 6 month period currently offered by SLDC. 

5.2.2 To remove the discount altogether would disadvantage residents moving between 
properties, particularly those in rented properties as there is often a slight overlap in 
tenancy dates. If the discount was removed altogether they would incur a council tax 
charge for this period of the overlap and this would lead to a rise in complaints and 
perhaps non-payment. Often we are given conflicting dates relating to moves in and 
out and by retaining a discount period of up to one month this should cover any such 
cases and avoid bills being issue for a period of a day. It was also felt reasonable to 
allow a short period of discount to allow landlords time to find new tenants before 
incurring a council tax charge but that leaving the period of discount at 6 months 
reduces the financial incentive for the property to be reoccupied.  

5.3 Major Repair/ Structural Alteration  

5.3.1 Should a discount be offered it must be offered for the full 12 month period, however 
the discount can be set at an amount between 0% and 100%. An alternative would 
be to retain the current level of 100% discount or reduce the amount to say 50%. By 
offering 100% discount there is no financial incentive for the property to be 
reoccupied and there is an administrative cost in dealing with the applications for 
discount. If a lesser amount was offered that may be received better by taxpayers 
who are undertaking works to their properties, however the administrative cost would 
remain the same irrespective of level of discount offered.  

5.3.2 It is also anticipated that should the proposal to reduce the unoccupied and 
unfurnished discount to one month be approved there would be an increase in 
applications for the major repair/structural alteration discount. .  

5.4 Premia 

5.4.1 The level of premium charged could remain at 50%.  This is not recommended as it 
does not deliver the same level of deterrent for keeping a property empty as the 
proposals. 

Page 73



6.0 Links to Council Priorities 

6.1 It is expected that these proposals will encourage owners of empty properties to 
make them available for housing, either by putting them up for sale or rent, thereby 
increasing housing across the district.  

7.0 Implications 

Financial, Resources and Procurement 

7.1.1 The total amount of council tax collectable is based on the total number of dwellings 
in the area, adjusted for premiums, discounts, exemptions and reductions including 
t
[...]
gy 

Wards:  All 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 The new Safeguarding Children Policy will facilitate robust and effective procedures 
and training to help officers and members ensure young people are safeguarded and 
their needs understood and the Council’s responsibilities for safeguarding are 
addressed effectively. The Modern Slavery statement constitutes our actions to 
ensure there is no slavery or human trafficking in our business and supply chains. 

 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

(1) adopt the Safeguarding Children Policy and Modern Slavery Statement 
appended to this report; 

(2) note that an online training programme is to be delivered highlighting 
safeguarding best practice and local information; and 

(3)       endorse the inclusion in both the Policy and training programme of 
awareness raising of the corporate parenting role and the role SLDC, 
and in particular, elected members, can play. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The Children Act 1989 initially placed a duty on Local Authorities to safeguard  
and promote the welfare of all children in their area.  The Children Act 2004 then built 
on that to form part of a wider government strategy for improving children’s lives. The 
vision was to facilitate the best outcome possible for every child. The guidance 
document ‘Working together to Safeguard Children (updated 2015)’ adds detail to the 
statutory duties set out in the 2004 Act.  
The Children and Social Work Act (2017) ensures that our functions (including any 
services contracted out to others) are discharged with consideration for the need to:  

 safeguard and promote the welfare of children  
 co-operate with partners in the improvement of children’s well-being, 

which includes the prevention of abuse and neglect. 

Page 85

Item No.11



 
 
3.2      The core principle of both the Act and guidance is the protection of children and 

promotion of their wellbeing throu
[...]
modern slavery 
and human trafficking as an employer, commissioner and contractor of other bodies, 
and acknowledges its duty to notify the Secretary of State of suspected victims of 
slavery or human trafficking as required by section 52 of the Modern Slavery Act 
2015. 

3.12 The Statement highlights the Council’s role in identifying modern slavery in its 
recruitment (including agency workers), whistleblowing, contracting and procurement. 

3.13 The Council complies with all applicable anti-slavery and human trafficking laws, 
statutes, regulations and codes and adheres to Section 52 of the Modern Slavery Act 
- Duty to Notify. Incidents of modern slavery uncovered by the Council are referred to 
the police. 

 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 The Draft policy has been shared with managers responsible for frontline staff who 
may have contact with children and young people. The underpinning draft 
procedures will be developed in collaboration with managers and staff as part of the 
Safeguarding Forum duties. 

5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 Without safeguarding procedures in place, SLDC will not be able to meet the 
requirements of the Children Act 2004 and to address the issues identified in the 
Section 11 Audit or to meet the requirements of Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 
2015. 

6.0 Links to Council Priorities 

6.1 The Council Plan has a priority theme “Reducing income and health inequalities” and 
reference is made to •protecting the vulnerable and mitigating the effects of poverty” 
and “working with partners to reduce domestic violence, alcohol related crime, 
substance misuse, child sexual exploitation and antisocial behaviour”. Additionally 
the Plan has a priority “supporting young people to have a greater voice”. 

7.0 Implications 

Financial, Resources and Procurement 

7.1 There will be use of officer time for developing the new Policy and Procedures and 
undertaking training. These costs are covered in existing budgets.  

Human Resources 

7.2 Staf
[...]
scounts and Premia
	Council Tax Discounts and Premia  - Appendix 1
	Council Tax Discounts and Premia  - Appendix 2

	11 Safeguarding Children and Modern Slavery Policies
	Safeguarding Children and Modern Slavery Policies - Appendix 1
	Safeguarding Children and Modern Slavery Policies - Appendix 2
	Safeguarding Children and Modern Slavery Policies - Appendix 3
	Safeguarding Children and Modern Slavery Policies - Appendix 4

	12 In House Repairs and Property Maintenance Service
	PART II In House Repairs and Property Maintenance Service - Appendix 1
	PART II In House Repairs and Property Maintenance Service - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


83 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE 
 
CABINET 
 
A record of the decisions made at a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020, at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 

Giles Archibald (Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder) (Chairman) 
 

Robin Ashcroft Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Jonathan Brook Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 

Philip Dixon Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio Holder 

Andrew Jarvis Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 

Dyan Jones Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder 

Suzie Pye Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder 

 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Shadow Executive Members Pat Bell (Shadow 
Cabinet (Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio)), Roger Bingham (Shadow 
Cabinet (Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio)), Tom Harvey (Shadow Cabinet Leader 
(Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio)), John Holmes (Shadow Cabinet Deputy Leader 
(Finance and Resources)), Helen Irving (Shadow Cabinet (Customer and Commercial 
Services and People Portfolio)) and Kevin Lancaster (Shadow Cabinet (Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio)) and Mark Wilson (Leader of the Labour Group). 
 

Officers 

Simon Blyth Strategy Specialist 

Inge Booth Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Elaine Conway Specialist (Revenues) 

Lawrence Conway Chief Executive 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 

Simon McVey Operational Lead Support Services 

Simon Rowley Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

Sion Thomas Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services 

 

CEX/83 CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
Following confirmation that the live stream of the meeting had commenced, the Leader 
referred to the new Government legislation allowing councils to conduct remote 
meetings and explained in detail to all taking part, and for the benefit of members of the 
public, the procedures for the meeting.  He then invited Members of the Cabinet, the 
Shadow Cabinet and the Leader of the Labour Group to introduce themselves, to 
advise whether they were taking part by video or audio and to confirm that they were 
able to see (where practicable) and hear all Members participating in the meeting.  All 
Members present, including the Leader himself, having indicated that this was the 
case, he referred to officers present at the meeting who would introduce themselves 
when asked to address the meeting. 



84 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

 

CEX/84 CABINET EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
Executive Decisions made by Cabinet on 5 November 2020. 
 

CEX/85 DELEGATED EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
Reference was made to the four decisions and an outstanding response to Councillor 
David Webster’s recent requests for information regarding the efficacy of the vehicles 
and their purchase.  The Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio 
Holder, whilst he understood that an officer had been in contact with Councillor 
Webster, undertook to ensure that this was resolved satisfactorily prior to the next 
meeting of the Council. 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Delegated Executive Decisions made by Portfolio Holders 
or Officers on 5 November 2020 be received. 
 

CEX/86 LANCASTER AND SOUTH CUMBRIA JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Executive Decisions made by the Lancaster and South 
Cumbria Joint Committee on 21 October 2020 be received. 
 

CEX/87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillor Kevin Lancaster declared an 
interest in Agenda Item No.10 – Council Tax Discounts and Premia (as detailed 
within Minute CEX/92 below). 
 

CEX/88 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 

CEX/89 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
No questions, representations, deputations or petitions had been received in respect of 
this meeting. 
 

CEX/90 FORWARD PLAN 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Forward Plan published on 9 November 
2020 be noted. 
 



85 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

CEX/91 CORPORATE FINANCIAL UPDATE QUARTER 2, 2020/21 
 
Summary 
 
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder presented the Corporate Financial 
Monitoring report for Quarter Two of 2020/21.  The report included a revised Capital 
Programme at Appendix 3, paragraph 3.2.3 of the report being a summary of the re-
profiling required following a review with Portfolio Holders and lead officers, approval 
for which was required. 
 
In presenting the report in detail, the Portfolio Holder referred to a typographical error at 
paragraph 3.1.1 of the report, advising that the figure of circa £525,000 for the 
projected outturn for business as usual should instead read £216,000.  He thanked 
officers in the Finance Team, who were under immense pressure with increased 
workload relating to the Covid-19 crisis, for their work in continuing to ensure the 
proper running of the Council’s processes and providing timely information on the 
financial position of the Council. 
 
During discussion, and in response to a specific request from Councillor Mark Wilson, 
the Portfolio Holder agreed to meet with Members of the Labour Group to discuss 
aspects around re-profiling, overspend, future income yet to be agreed, etc.  Councillor 
Tom Harvey suggested that it may be more appropriate for a full Member Budget 
Briefing to take place and the Portfolio Holder advised that arrangements were already 
in hand in this regard although pointing out that he would be pleased in his role to meet 
with any of the political groups. 
 
The Leader stressed the importance in these difficult times of ensuring that the 
Council’s services did not fall below acceptable standards. 
 
The Leader asked the meeting if the motion was agreed.  There was no dissent. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED - That 
 
(1) the contents of the report and Appendices 1-4 be noted; and 
 
(2) the re-profiling of the Capital Programme as shown in paragraph 3.2.3 of 
the report and at Appendix 3 to the report be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Regular budget monitoring forms part of the corporate governance arrangements that 
support all Council priorities. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 



86 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

CEX/92 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND PREMIA 
 
Note – Councillor Kevin Lancaster, whilst having no voting rights as a Member of 
the Shadow Cabinet, declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item of 
business by virtue of the fact that he owned property affected by the proposal.  
Councillor Lancaster was disconnected from the meeting during the discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
Summary 
 
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder presented a report reviewing the levels of 
Council Tax to be charged on empty homes from 1 April 2021. 
 
Subject to approval, the proposals would go out to public consultation prior to being 
brought before Cabinet and Full Council in February 2021 for approval of the final 
proposals, taking into account the feedback from the consultation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stressed that the primary aim of the proposals was to bring long 
term empty homes back into use.  He explained that the figures referred to within the 
finance section of the report at paragraph 7.1.5 could be regarded as a base case, 
suggesting a total increase in the tax take of £480,000 in 2020/21 rising to nearly £1m 
in 2023/24, with the District Council share being £49,000 next year rising to £101,000 
in following years.  He thanked officers for their work. 
 
Discussion took place during which the need for lenience for younger people taking 
longer to refurbish properties in a potentially phased system for financial reasons was 
raised.  The problem in relation to tied houses was also raised and it was questioned 
as to whether the Council had a policy in this regard.  Also raised was where landlords 
wished to achieve the highest level of EPC (Energy Performance Certificates) through 
significant refurbishment of older properties in order to bring them up to the required 
standard and the potential to waiver Council Tax while the enhancements were carried 
out. 
 
In response to a query, the Portfolio Holder explained that he believed that the District 
Council had the ability to take enforcement action regarding derelict properties outside 
of the national parks and, furthermore, that the Council could also undertake work and 
put a charge on a property in the same way as for dangerous structures.  He 
encouraged any Member with concerns relating to empty properties within their areas 
to contact the Council’s Empty Homes Officer.  Both he and the Leader undertook to 
ensure that the points raised were considered within the consultation moving forward 
and they thanked Members for their input. 
 
The Leader asked the meeting if the motion was agreed.  There was no dissent. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given for the proposals in the report to form the 
basis of consultation with stakeholders prior to being brought back to Cabinet 
and on to Council for a final consideration in February 2021. 
 



87 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

Reasons for Decision 
 
To assist in encouraging owners of empty properties to make them available for 
housing, either by putting them up for sale or rent, thereby increasing housing across 
the district. 
 
Additional income will be generated from changes to discounts on empty properties 
and the Empty Homes Premium on Long Term Empty Properties.  This could be used 
to offset the costs of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and other budget savings the 
Council is required to make. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The proposals are made having consulted with the Empty Homes Officer and having 
looked at the discount and premia levels offered by other Local Authorities. 
 
• Unoccupied and Unfurnished 
 

The discount can be removed altogether, or awarded for a specified period of 
up to the 6 month period currently offered by SLDC. 
 
To remove the discount altogether would disadvantage residents moving 
between properties, particularly those in rented properties as there is often a 
slight overlap in tenancy dates. If the discount was removed altogether they 
would incur a council tax charge for this period of the overlap and this would 
lead to a rise in complaints and perhaps non-payment. Often we are given 
conflicting dates relating to moves in and out and by retaining a discount period 
of up to one month this should cover any such cases and avoid bills being issue 
for a period of a day. It was also felt reasonable to allow a short period of 
discount to allow landlords time to find new tenants before incurring a council 
tax charge but that leaving the period of discount at 6 months reduces the 
financial incentive for the property to be reoccupied.  
 

• Major Repair/ Structural Alteration  
 

Should a discount be offered it must be offered for the full 12 month period, 
however the discount can be set at an amount between 0% and 100%. An 
alternative would be to retain the current level of 100% discount or reduce the 
amount to say 50%. By offering 100% discount there is no financial incentive for 
the property to be reoccupied and there is an administrative cost in dealing with 
the applications for discount. If a lesser amount was offered that may be 
received better by taxpayers who are undertaking works to their properties, 
however the administrative cost would remain the same irrespective of level of 
discount offered.  
 
It is also anticipated that should the proposal to reduce the unoccupied and 
unfurnished discount to one month be approved there would be an increase in 
applications for the major repair/structural alteration discount. .  
 

• Premia 
 

The level of premium charged could remain at 50%.  This is not recommended 
as it does not deliver the same level of deterrent for keeping a property empty 
as the proposals. 

 



88 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

CEX/93 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND MODERN SLAVERY POLICIES 
 
Summary 
 
The Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder presented a 
Safeguarding Children Policy which would facilitate robust and effective procedures 
and training to help officers and Members ensure young people were safeguarded and 
that their needs were understood and the Council’s responsibilities for safeguarding 
were addressed effectively.  In addition, she presented a Modern Slavery Statement 
which constituted the Council’s actions to ensure there was no slavery or human 
trafficking in its business and supply chains. 
 
The Portfolio Holder highlighted the section within the Policy on how to report a 
safeguarding concern and also useful links within the Members’ SharePoint area.  In 
addition, attention was drawn to the availability of training sessions and to a District 
Council Member Briefing Session on the subject due to take place on 3 December 
2020. 
 
Members expressed strong cross party support and the importance of district 
councillors remaining vigilant and passing on intelligence was acknowledged. 
 
The Leader asked the meeting if the motion was agreed.  There was no dissent. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the Safeguarding Children Policy and Modern Slavery Statement 
appended to the report be adopted; 
 
(2) it be noted that an online training programme is to be delivered 
highlighting safeguarding best practice and local information; and 
 
(3) endorsement be given for the inclusion in both the Policy and training 
programme of awareness raising of the corporate parenting role and the role 
South Lakeland District Council and, in particular, elected Members, can play. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To assist in the delivery of the Council Plan priority theme “Reducing income and 
health inequalities” in which reference is made to “protecting the vulnerable and 
mitigating the effects of poverty” and “working with partners to reduce domestic 
violence, alcohol related crime, substance misuse, child sexual exploitation and 
antisocial behaviour”.  Additionally, to assist in the delivery of the Plan priority 
“supporting young people to have a greater voice”. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Without safeguarding procedures in place, the Council will not be able to meet the 
requirements of the Children Act 2004 and to address the issues identified in the 
Section 11 Audit or to meet the requirements of Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 
2015. 
 



89 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

CEX/94 PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Act as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 by virtue of the 
Paragraph indicated. 
 
Note – 
 
For the benefit of the public viewing the virtual meeting, the Leader and 
Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder explained that the open session of 
the meeting would now close and the live stream cease. 
 
The meeting producer confirmed that the live stream had ended. 
 
Members disconnected from the Part I session and moved into the Part II private 
session.  A roll call was taken, all Members from the Part I session, with the 
exception of Councillor Helen Irving confirming that they were present, that they 
were able to see (where practicable) and hear all Members participating in the 
meeting and that there was nobody present in the room with them nor any 
recording devices nearby.  Councillor Tom Harvey agreed for the meeting to 
proceed in Councillor Irving’s absence. 
 

CEX/95 IN HOUSE REPAIRS AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICE 
 
- Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual.  
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 

could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
Summary 
 
The Customer and Commercial Services Portfolio Holder presented a report proposing 
bringing the Council’s repairs and property maintenance services, currently outsourced, 
back in house. 
 
Note - At this point in the proceedings, Councillor John Holmes, whilst having no 
voting rights as a Member of the Shadow Cabinet, declared an interest by virtue 
of the fact that he was a Director on the Board of South Lakes Housing, before 
raising a number of queries and comments. 
 
Councillor Holmes drew attention to the existence of South Lakes Housing’s Direct 
Works Department and raised a number of queries and comments.  The Operational 
Lead for Delivery and Commercial Services provided responses and further undertook 
to provide clarification regarding the soft marketing exercise which had been carried 
out. 
 
The Leader asked the meeting if the motion was agreed.  There was no dissent. 
 



90 
25.11.2020 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

Decision 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be approved:- 
 
(1) an in house property maintenance service for the next three years; and 
 
(2) a reduction in the Planned Maintenance Programme by approximately 
£69,000 per annum over the next three years. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To assist in the delivery of the Council Plan priority – economy – we will, when 
opportunities present themselves, make best use of our property portfolio to support 
economic growth, through the use of our current and future asset base. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
To re-tender the measured term contract.  Based on the returns received during the 
soft market testing, it is believed that only one contractor who expressed an interest 
has the experience in running a measured term contract.  This company was 
previously more expensive than the current provider in the last tender in 2016 and, 
therefore, may not offer the Council value for money when compared to the proposal 
as set out within the report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 


